HOUSE COMMITTEE ON ELECTIONS, ETHICS AND RULES

TAPE LOG
June 06, 2007 Hearing Room E
8:00 AM Tapes 104 - 105
MEMBERS PRESENT: Rep. Diane Rosenbaum, Chair

Rep. Vicki Berger, Vice-Chair
Rep. Peter Buckley, Vice-Chair
Rep. Sal Esquivel

Rep. Dave Hunt

Rep. Arnie Roblan

Rep. Kim Thatcher

STAFF PRESENT: Jim Stembridge, Committee Administrator
Theresa Van Winkle, Committee Administrator
Shauna Parker, Committee Assistant

MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD
SB 989A - Work Session
SB 863A - Work Session
HB 3432 - Work Session
HB 3088A - Work Session
SCR 17 - Work Session
Introduction of Committee Measures - Work Session

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE # COUNTER BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE NUMBER OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
104A 003 Chair Rosenbaum opens the meeting at 8:10 a.m.
SB 989A - WORK SESSION
008 Jim Stembridge, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT A)
012 Chair Rosenbaum
014 Rep. Ron Maurer, State Representative, House District #3
028 Chair Rosenbaum
030 MOTION: Rep. Buckley moves to ADOPT SB 989A-A2
amendments dated 6/4/07.
032 VOTE: 7-0-0
Chair Rosenbaum, hearing no objection, declares the motion
CARRIED.
033 MOTION: Rep. Buckley moves SB 989A to the floor with a
DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.
039 VOTE: 7-0-0
AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.
104A Chair Rosenbaum declares the motion CARRIED.
REP. MAURER will lead discussion on the floor.
042 Chair Rosenbaum

SB 863A - WORK SESSION
042 Chair Rosenbaum




HB 3432A - WORK SESSION

046

061
065
148

173
176
181
183
185
205
215
219
232
235

244
247

250

252

255
261
267

270

104A

282
294
297
308
309

313
315
320
326
328

330

334

Theresa Van Winkle, Committee Administrator (EXHIBITS B

& O)

Chair Rosenbaum

Sen. Rick Metsger, State Senator, Senate District #26

Rep. Mike Schaufler, State Representative, House District #48

(EXHIBIT D)

Chair Rosenbaum

Rep. Buckley

Rep. Schaufler

Rep. Buckley

Sen. Metsger

Rep. Schaufler

Rep. Thatcher

Sen. Metsger

Chair Rosenbaum

Jeston Black, Research Consultant, Oregon Education

Association

Chair Rosenbaum

MOTION: Rep. Berge moves to ADOPT SB 863A-A6
amendments dated 6/4/07.

VOTE: 7-0-0

Chair Rosenbaum, hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED.

MOTION: Rep. Berger moves SB 863A to the floor with a
DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.

Rep. Thatcher

Van Winkle

VOTE: 7-0-0

AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.

Chair Rosenbaum declares the motion CARRIED.

REP. BERGER will lead discussion on the floor.

Chair Rosenbaum

Jim Stembridge, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT E)

Chair Rosenbaum

Rep. Hunt

Stembridge

MOTION: Rep. Berger moves to ADOPT HB 3432-2
amendments dated 5/17/07.

Chair Rosenbaum

Rep. Berger

Stembridge

Chair Rosenbaum

VOTE: 7-0-0

Chair Rosenbaum, hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED.

MOTION: Rep. Hunt moves to ADOPT HB 3432-8
amendments dated 6/4/07.

VOTE: 7-0-0

Chair Rosenbaum, hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED.



336 MOTION: Rep. Hunt moves HB 3432 to the floor with a DO
PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.

341 Rep. Berger

353 Rep. Buckley

363 Rep. Esquivel

377 Rep. Hunt

401 Chair Rosenbaum

406 VOTE: 4-3-0
AYE: 4 - Buckley, Hunt, Roblan, Rosenbaum
NAY: 3 - Berger, Esquivel, Thatcher

Chair Rosenbaum declares the motion CARRIED.
REP. HUNT will lead discussion on the floor.

410 Chair Rosenbaum
HB 3088 A- WORK SESSION
420 Jim Stembridge, Committee Administrator (EXHIBITS F - H)
425 Chair Rosenbaum
105A 016 Kevin Earls, Vice President of Policy & Advocacy, Oregon
Association of Hospitals and Health Systems (OAHHS)
(EXHIBIT 1)
169 Ellen Lowe, Community Advocate, OAHHS (EXHIBIT J)
256 Rep. Thatcher
263 Earls
310 Chair Rosenbaum
317 Earls
332 Chair Rosenbaum
337 Earls
364 Chair Rosenbaum
105A 383 Sherryll Hoar, Communications Coordinator, Salem Hospital
(EXHIBITS K & L)
027 Aaron Crane, Senior Vice President, Operations and Finance,
Salem Hospital (EXHIBIT M)
104B 079 Rep. Hunt
085 Chair Rosenbaum
091 Bryan Boehringer, Government Relations Director, Oregon
Health Science University (OHSU)
094 Diana Gerdhardt, OHSU
135 Rep. Buckley
141 Gerdhardt
145 Rep. Buckley
148 Gerdhardt
150 Chair Rosenbaum
157 Lynn Marie Crider, Public Policy Specialist, SEIU Local 43
232 Rep. Roblan
243 Crider
253 Rep Hunt
268 Crider
273 Rep. Hunt
280 Crider
294 Rep. Thatcher
305 Crider

323 Chair Rosenbaum



SCR 17 - WORK SESSION

333
338

341
350

361

365

Rep. Berger
Chair Rosenbaum

Jim Stembridge, Committee Administrator

MOTION: Rep. Buckley moves SCR 17 be sent to the floor
with a BE ADOPTED recommendation.

VOTE: 5-0-2

AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.

EXCUSED: 2 - Esquivel, Roblan

Chair Rosenbaum declares the motion CARRIED.

REP. NOLAN will lead discussion on the floor.

Chair Rosenbaum

INTRODUCTION OF COMMITTEE MEASURES - WORK SESSION

104B

HB 3088A - WORK SESSION

376
384
387

392
398
402

405
411
412

105B

415
417
419
420

425
426

014
018

019

020
021
029
037
046
066
080

Jim Stembridge, Committee Administrator

Chair Rosenbaum

MOTION: Rep. Hunt moves L.C 3920 BE INTRODUCED as
a committee bill.

Stembridge

Chair Rosenbaum

VOTE: 5-0-2

EXCUSED: 2 - Esquivel, Roblan

Chair Rosenbaum hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED.

Chair Rosenbaum

Chair Rosenbaum recesses the meeting 9:35 a.m.

Chair Rosenbaum reconvenes the meeting at 10:11a.m.

Rep. Buckley

Chair Rosenbaum

Rep. Buckley

MOTION: Rep. Berger moves to ADOPT HB 3088A-AS
amendments dated 6/5/07.

Chair Rosenbaum

Rep. Berger

Chair Rosenbaum

VOTE: 3-4-0

AYE: 3 - Berger, Esquivel, Thatcher

NAY: 4 - Buckley, Hunt, Roblan, Rosenbaum

Chair Rosenbaum declares the motion FAILED.

MOTION: Rep. Buckley moves HB 3088A to the floor with a
DO PASS recommendation.

Chair Rosenbaum

Rep. Buckley

Rep. Berger

Rep. Esquivel

Rep. Hunt

Chair Rosenbaum

VOTE: 4-3-0

AYE: 4 - Buckley, Hunt, Roblan, Rosenbaum

NAY: 3 - Berger, Esquivel, Thatcher

Chair Rosenbaum declares the motion CARRIED.

REP. BUCKLEY will lead discussion on the floor.



The following written testimony was submitted for the record without public testimony:
Jessica Stevens, Representative, SEIU Local 503 (EXHIBIT N)
083 Chair Rosenbaum adjourns the meeting at 10:18 a.m.

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

SB 989A, - A2 amendments, Rep. Ron Maurer, 1 p

SB 863A, -A6 amendments, staff, 2 pp

SB 863A, Hand Engrossed, staff, 6 pp

SB 863A, Informational Packet, Rep. Mike Schaufler, 13 pp
HB 3432, -8 amendments, staff, 12 pp

HB 3088A, -AS5 amendments, Rep. Vicki Berger, 1 p

HB 3088A, written testimony, Maribeth Healey, 2 pp

HB 3088A, written testimony, Tricia Smith, 2 pp

HB 3088A, Oregon Hospital Financial Policies, Kevin Earls, 458 pp
HB 3088A, House Bill 3290, Ellen Lowe, 2 pp

HB 3088A, written testimony, Sheryll Hoar, 2 pp

HB 3088A, Salem Hospital Newsletter, Sheryll Hoar, 8 pp
HB 3088A, Informational Packet, Aaron Crane, 10 pp

HB 3088A, written testimony, Jessica Stevens, 1 p
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