HOUSE COMMITTEE ON ELECTIONS, ETHICS AND RULES

TAPE LOG

June 06, 2007 Hearing Room E 8:00 AM Tapes 104 - 105

MEMBERS PRESENT:	Rep. Diane Rosenbaum, Chair
	Rep. Vicki Berger, Vice-Chair
	Rep. Peter Buckley, Vice-Chair
	Rep. Sal Esquivel
	Rep. Dave Hunt
	Rep. Arnie Roblan
	Rep. Kim Thatcher
	•

STAFF PRESENT: Jim Stembridge, Committee Administrator Theresa Van Winkle, Committee Administrator Shauna Parker, Committee Assistant

MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD

ARD : SB 989A - Work Session SB 863A - Work Session HB 3432 - Work Session HB 3088A - Work Session SCR 17 - Work Session Introduction of Committee Measures - Work Session

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE #	COUNTER	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE	NUMBER	OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
104A	003	Chair Rosenbaum opens the meeting at 8:10 a.m.
<u>SB 989A - WOF</u>	<u>RK SESSION</u>	
	008	Jim Stembridge, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT A)
	012	Chair Rosenbaum
	014	Rep. Ron Maurer, State Representative, House District #3
	028	Chair Rosenbaum
	030	MOTION: Rep. Buckley moves to ADOPT SB 989A-A2 amendments dated 6/4/07.
	032	VOTE: 7-0-0
		Chair Rosenbaum, hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
	033	MOTION: Rep. Buckley moves SB 989A to the floor with a DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.
	039	VOTE: 7-0-0
		AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.
104A		Chair Rosenbaum declares the motion CARRIED.
		REP. MAURER will lead discussion on the floor.
	042	Chair Rosenbaum
SB 863A - WOF	RK SESSION	
	042	Chair Rosenbaum

	046	Theresa Van Winkle, Committee Administrator (EXHIBITS B & C)
	061	Chair Rosenbaum
	065	Sen. Rick Metsger, State Senator, Senate District #26
	148	Rep. Mike Schaufler, State Representative, House District #48 (EXHIBIT D)
	173	Chair Rosenbaum
	176	Rep. Buckley
	181	Rep. Schaufler
	183	Rep. Buckley
	185	Sen. Metsger
	205	Rep. Schaufler
	215	Rep. Thatcher
	219	Sen. Metsger
	232	Chair Rosenbaum
	235	Jeston Black, Research Consultant, Oregon Education
		Association
	244	Chair Rosenbaum
	247	MOTION: Rep. Berge moves to ADOPT SB 863A-A6 amendments dated 6/4/07.
	250	VOTE: 7-0-0
		Chair Rosenbaum, hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
	252	MOTION: Rep. Berger moves SB 863A to the floor with a DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.
	255	Rep. Thatcher
	261	Van Winkle
	267	VOTE: 7-0-0
		AYE:In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.Chair Rosenbaum declares the motion CARRIED.REP. BERGER will lead discussion on the floor.
	270	Chair Rosenbaum
HB 3432A -	WORK SESSION	
	282	Jim Stembridge, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT E)
	294	Chair Rosenbaum
	297	Rep. Hunt
	308	Stembridge
	309	MOTION: Rep. Berger moves to ADOPT HB 3432-2 amendments dated 5/17/07.
104A	313	Chair Rosenbaum
	315	Rep. Berger
	320	Stembridge
	326	Chair Rosenbaum
	328	VOTE: 7-0-0
		Chair Rosenbaum, hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
	330	MOTION: Rep. Hunt moves to ADOPT HB 3432-8 amendments dated 6/4/07.
	334	VOTE: 7-0-0 Chair Rosenbaum, hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.

	336	MOTION: Rep. Hunt moves HB 3432 to the floor with a DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.
	341	Rep. Berger
	353	Rep. Buckley
	363	Rep. Esquivel
	377	Rep. Hunt
	401	Chair Rosenbaum
	406	VOTE: 4-3-0
		AYE:4 - Buckley, Hunt, Roblan, RosenbaumNAY:3 - Berger, Esquivel, ThatcherChair Rosenbaum declares the motion CARRIED.
		REP. HUNT will lead discussion on the floor.
	410	Chair Rosenbaum
<u>HB 3088 A-</u>	WORK SESSION	
	420	Jim Stembridge, Committee Administrator (EXHIBITS F - H)
	425	Chair Rosenbaum
105A 016	016	Kevin Earls, Vice President of Policy & Advocacy, Oregon Association of Hospitals and Health Systems (OAHHS) (EXHIBIT I)
	169	Ellen Lowe, Community Advocate, OAHHS (EXHIBIT J)
	256	Rep. Thatcher
	263	Earls
	310	Chair Rosenbaum
	317	Earls
	332	Chair Rosenbaum
	337	Earls
	364	Chair Rosenbaum
105A	383	Sherryll Hoar, Communications Coordinator, Salem Hospital (EXHIBITS K & L)
027	027	Aaron Crane, Senior Vice President, Operations and Finance, Salem Hospital (EXHIBIT M)
104B	079	Rep. Hunt
	085	Chair Rosenbaum
	091	Bryan Boehringer, Government Relations Director, Oregon Health Science University (OHSU)
	094	Diana Gerdhardt, OHSU
	135	Rep. Buckley
	141	Gerdhardt
	145	Rep. Buckley
	148	Gerdhardt
	150	Chair Rosenbaum
	157	Lynn Marie Crider, Public Policy Specialist, SEIU Local 43
	232	Rep. Roblan
	243	Crider
	253	Rep Hunt
	268	Crider
	273	Rep. Hunt
	280	Crider
	294	Rep. Thatcher
	305	Crider
	323	Chair Rosenbaum

	333	Rep. Berger
	338	Chair Rosenbaum
SCR 17 - WO	ORK SESSION	
	341	Jim Stembridge, Committee Administrator
	350	MOTION: Rep. Buckley moves SCR 17 be sent to the floor with a BE ADOPTED recommendation.
	361	VOTE: 5-0-2
		AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.
		EXCUSED: 2 - Esquivel, Roblan
		Chair Rosenbaum declares the motion CARRIED. REP. NOLAN will lead discussion on the floor.
	365	Chair Rosenbaum
INTRODUC	FION OF COMMI	TTEE MEASURES - WORK SESSION
	376	Jim Stembridge, Committee Administrator
	384	Chair Rosenbaum
	387	MOTION: Rep. Hunt moves LC 3920 BE INTRODUCED as a committee bill.
	392	Stembridge
	398	Chair Rosenbaum
	402	VOTE: 5-0-2
		EXCUSED: 2 - Esquivel, Roblan
		Chair Rosenbaum hearing no objection, declares the motion
		CARRIED.
104B	405	Chair Rosenbaum
	411	Chair Rosenbaum recesses the meeting 9:35 a.m.
	412	Chair Rosenbaum reconvenes the meeting at 10:11a.m.
<u>HB 3088A - V</u>	VORK SESSION	
	415	Rep. Buckley
	417	Chair Rosenbaum
	419	Rep. Buckley
	420	MOTION: Rep. Berger moves to ADOPT HB 3088A-A5 amendments dated 6/5/07.
	425	Chair Rosenbaum
	426	Rep. Berger
105B	014	Chair Rosenbaum
	018	VOTE: 3-4-0
		AYE: 3 - Berger, Esquivel, Thatcher
		NAY: 4 - Buckley, Hunt, Roblan, Rosenbaum
		Chair Rosenbaum declares the motion FAILED.
	019	MOTION: Rep. Buckley moves HB 3088A to the floor with a DO PASS recommendation.
	020	Chair Rosenbaum
	021	Rep. Buckley
	029	Rep. Berger
	037	Rep. Esquivel
	046	Rep. Hunt
	066	Chair Rosenbaum
	080	VOTE: 4-3-0
		AYE: 4 - Buckley, Hunt, Roblan, Rosenbaum
		NAY: 3 - Berger, Esquivel, Thatcher
		Chair Rosenbaum declares the motion CARRIED.
		REP. BUCKLEY will lead discussion on the floor.

The following written testimony was submitted for the record without public testimony:

083

Jessica Stevens, Representative, SEIU Local 503 (EXHIBIT N) Chair Rosenbaum adjourns the meeting at 10:18 a.m.

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

- A. SB 989A, A2 amendments, Rep. Ron Maurer, 1 p
- B. SB 863A, -A6 amendments, staff, 2 pp
- C. SB 863A, Hand Engrossed, staff, 6 pp
- D. SB 863A, Informational Packet, Rep. Mike Schaufler, 13 pp
- E. HB 3432, -8 amendments, staff, 12 pp
- F. HB 3088A, -A5 amendments, Rep. Vicki Berger, 1 p
- G. HB 3088A, written testimony, Maribeth Healey, 2 pp
- H. HB 3088A, written testimony, Tricia Smith, 2 pp
- I. HB 3088A, Oregon Hospital Financial Policies, Kevin Earls, 458 pp
- J. HB 3088A, House Bill 3290, Ellen Lowe, 2 pp
- K. HB 3088A, written testimony, Sheryll Hoar, 2 pp
- L. HB 3088A, Salem Hospital Newsletter, Sheryll Hoar, 8 pp
- M. HB 3088A, Informational Packet, Aaron Crane, 10 pp
- N. HB 3088A, written testimony, Jessica Stevens, 1 p